before working with Tungsten, but we needed an easy way
of bringing e-invoicing to our suppliers who had not yet
made the leap. With its expertise in supplier recruitment and
a global e-invoicing network that is easy to use, Tungsten
Network helped us achieve that goal.”

Office Depot Europe sharpens its
competitive edge with e-invoicing

Office Depot Europe is a major supplier of office produces to
businesses throughout Europe and the Middle East.
Operating in a highly competitive industry, it is imperative
to seize any competitive advantage available.

Mired in manual payment processes, Office Depot Europe’s
back office was costing them time and money. However, as
more and more of their major customers joined the network,
they began to feel the benefits.

“About 40% of our RFPs now ask about our e-invoicing
capabilities, many of which ask if we are connected to
Tungsten; being part of the network gives us an
advantage.” – Ellen Tosserams, e-Business Specialist
Europe, Office Depot Europe”

24

Case Studies

Balance sheet adjustments from FY19 to FY20

25
3.4)

£m 30 Apr 20 01 May 19 IFRS 16 impact
30Apr 19
restated

Restatements
30 Apr 19
originally
reported

Goodwill 76.1 99.0 - 99.0 (3.1) 102.1

Intangible assets 17.7 18.7 - 18.7 - 18.7

Property, plant and equipment 1.6 1.7 (0.8) 2.5 - 2.5

Right-of-use assets 5.5 6.4 6.4 - - -

Other non-current assets 0.7 0.2 - 0.2 - 0.2

Non-current assets 101.6 126.0 5.6 120.4 (3.1) 123.5

Current receivables 6.2 7.5 - 7.5 - 7.5

Cash and cash equivalents 5.2 3.8 - 3.8 - 3.8

Total assets 113.0 137.3 5.6 131.7 (3.1) 134.8

Deferred taxation - - - - 1.5 (1.5)

Provisions (1.3) (1.4) 0.3 (1.7) - (1.7)

Lease liabilities (6.2) (6.9) (6.9) - - -

Borrowings (2.0) (1.0) - (1.0) - (1.0)

Other liabilities (16.7) (14.7) 0.4 (15.1) (0.9) (14.2)

Total liabilities (26.2) (24.0) (6.2) (17.8) 0.6 (18.4)

Net assets 86.8 113.3 (0.6) 113.9 (2.5) 116.4